
CITY OF BEACON, NEW YORK

ONE MUNICIPAL PLAZA 

BEACON, NY 12508

Mayor Randy Casale

Councilmember Lee Kyriacou, At Large

Councilmember George Mansfield, At Large

Councilmember Terry Nelson, Ward 1

Councilmember John E. Rembert, Ward 2

Councilmember Jodi M. McCredo, Ward 3

Councilmember Amber J. Grant, Ward 4

City Administrator Anthony Ruggiero

City Council Workshop Agenda
January 29, 2018

7:00 PM

Workshop Agenda Items:

1. Presentation by Dutchess County Planning for Beekman Street

2. HVEA Crosswalks Presentation

3. Budget Amendments

4. Appointments

5. West End Lofts Waiver

6. Fire Station Change Orders

7. Request for subordination agreement - 6 State Street

8. Discussion - Tree Preservation LL

9. Gross vs. Build-able Acreage for all zoning districts

10. Airbnb Legislation

11. Executive Session: personnel and contract negotiations



City of Beacon Workshop Agenda
1/29/2018

Title:

Presentation by Dutchess County Planning for Beekman Street

Subject:

Background:



City of Beacon Workshop Agenda
1/29/2018

Title:

HVEA Crosswalks Presentation

Subject:

Background:



City of Beacon Workshop Agenda
1/29/2018

Title:

Budget Amendments

Subject:

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Budget Amendments Cover Memo/Letter



Council Budget Amendments  

February 5, 2018 Meeting 

 

      

      

1. Amend the 2017 General Law Budget to account for November 2017 legal bills.  Below is the 

proposed budget amendment: 

 

   
2. Amend the 2017 Police Budget to the payout of unused accumulated time to the former Police 

Chief.  Below is the proposed budget amendment: 

 

      
      

3. Amend the 2018 General Highway Budget to cover the cost of 5 Beacon Gateway signs.  Below 

is the proposed budget amendment: 

   
 

Respectfully submitted, 

Susan K. Tucker CPA 

Transfer to:

A   1420-450442- PBA/POLICE UNION MATTERS 10,574$            

A   1420-450454- EMPLOYEE DISCIPLINE 7,313                

17,887$            

Transfer from:

A   1990-400001- CONTINGENCY FUND 17,887$            

Transfer to:

A   3120-190000- SEVERANCE/RETIREMENT PAY 19,046$            

Transfer from:

A   3120-101000- REGULAR SALARIES 19,046$            

Transfer to:

A   -05-5110-417900- SIGNS AND POSTS 16,058$            

Transfer from:

A   -01-1990-400001- CONTINGENCY FUND 16,058$            



City of Beacon Workshop Agenda
1/29/2018

Title:

Appointments

Subject:

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Jerry Landisi Committee Application Backup Material

Matthew Dubetsky Backup Material

Ali Muhammad Backup Material















City of Beacon Workshop Agenda
1/29/2018

Title:

West End Lofts Waiver

Subject:

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

West End Lofts Waiver Request Cover Memo/Letter

Affordable-Workforce Housing Backup Material





ARTICLE IVB
Affordable-Workforce Housing

[Added 11-15-2010 by L.L. No. 15-2010; amended 5-1-2017 by
L.L. No. 6-2017]

§ 223-41.8. Findings.

The City Council of the City of Beacon acknowledges the high cost
of housing compared to average earnings in the City and county, and
this trend has grown more noticeable as land and housing values have
increased in recent years. Maintaining and ensuring a balanced mix
of housing types and sizes that are affordable to a range of incomes
is essential to ensuring the long-term health of the community. Such
balanced housing stock enables a variety of residents to live and
work in the City, maintain family ties, and participate in community
services, such as emergency services. Balanced housing is also
essential to attracting and maintaining an adequate workforce, a
healthy business environment, and a balanced tax base that supports
local services and the quality of life. The primary purpose of this
article is to allow the City to maintain an appropriate mix of housing
choices by creating a required number of quality new or rehabilitated
below-market-rate (BMR) units in future renovation and
development. The goal is not to offer a limited number of high-
end units for a few qualified households, but to provide as many
quality affordable and workforce housing units as possible, integrated
throughout the City.

§ 223-41.9. Provision of BMR units.

To achieve the purposes above, the approval authority shall require
that 10% of all projects containing 10 or more apartment dwellings
and/or attached dwellings (townhouses), as defined in § 223-63 of this
chapter, shall be comprised of below-market-rate units as defined and
regulated in this article. Any fraction at or above 0.5 shall be rounded
up to the nearest whole number, and any fraction below 0.5 shall be
rounded down. Subject to the Planning Board's approval, developer
shall provide BMR units mixed throughout the same building(s). Units
designated as BMR units must remain affordable for a minimum of 50
years from date of initial certificate of occupancy for rental properties
and from date of original sale for owner-occupied units.

§ 223-41.10. Below-market-rate units.

Finishes, amenities, size, distribution and mix. BMR units shall
have exterior finishes comparable to the market-rate units within

A.

§ 223-41.8 § 223-41.10

:1



the development. Interior finishes and amenities for the BMR
units shall be comparable to the market-rate units within the
development, subject to approval by the Planning Board. The
timing of the construction of the BMR units shall be in
conjunction with the construction of the market rate units in
the project. Further, the BMR units shall be provided in a mix
of unit types in the same proportion as all other units in the
development unless a different proportion is approved by the
Planning Board as being better related to the housing needs,
current or projected, of the City of Beacon.

Minimum gross floor area.

The size of the BMR multifamily units may be smaller than
the market rate units, but notwithstanding other provisions of
this chapter, the minimum gross floor area per dwelling unit
shall not be less than the following:

Studio/efficiency unit: 350 square feet.(a)

One-bedroom unit: 600 square feet.(b)

Two-bedroom unit: 800 square feet.(c)

Three-bedroom unit: 1,000 square feet.(d)

Four-bedroom unit: 1,200 square feet.(e)

(1)

An applicant may seek approval from the Planning Board to
construct units smaller than the minimum gross floor area set
forth above, only if the applicant constructs more units than
it is required to construct pursuant to this chapter.

(2)

B.

Occupancy standards. The minimum and maximum occupancy of
a BMR unit shall be as follows:

Number of
Bedrooms

Minimum Number
of Persons

Maximum Number
of Persons

Studio/efficiency 1 2
1 1 3
2 2 4
3 3 6
4 4 8

C.

For townhouse developments containing BMR units, frontage,
building size and lot size may be reduced by up to 25% for the
BMR units.

D.

§ 223-41.10 § 223-41.10

:2



BMR unit eligible household. Households must meet the criteria
established in § 223-63 of this chapter, within the definition of
"BMR unit eligible household." Rental households shall be
required to requalify with respect to said criteria on an annual
basis.

E.

Maximum rent and sales price.

Rental units: The monthly rent including utilities for BMR
units shall not exceed 30% of the figure that represents 70%
of the Dutchess County's current area median income.

(1)

For-sale units: The maximum gross sales price for a BMR
unit shall not exceed 30% of the figure that represents 90%
of the Dutchess County's current area median income. This
figure will be based on the sum of principal, interest, taxes,
and insurance, based on industry-standard mortgage
underwriting guidelines for a thirty-year fixed rate mortgage,
prevailing interest rates, and a down payment of 5%.

(2)

All projects approved by the Planning Board prior to the
effective date of this chapter may continue to set a monthly
rent including utilities for BMR units not to exceed 30% of
100% of the Dutchess County area median annual income
for the household size that will occupy such unit as set forth
in Subsection C income for its household size [based on the
United States Census and as updated by the Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUD)].

(3)

In the event the owner of the BMR unit governed by
Subsection F(1) above, demonstrates to the satisfaction of
the City Administrator or its designee that after a good faith
effort it is not able to rent a BMR unit pursuant to Subsection
F(1), it may instead comply with Subsection F(3) above, until
the unit is next offered for rent.

(4)

F.

Categories of priority in descending order of priority.

Households applying for BMR units shall be selected on the
basis of the following categories of priority:

Volunteer emergency responders for the City of Beacon
who have served at least five years.

(a)

City of Beacon municipal employees.(b)

Employees of the Beacon School District.(c)

All other residents of the City of Beacon.(d)

(1)

G.

§ 223-41.10 § 223-41.10

:3



Other persons employed in the City of Beacon.(e)

All others.(f)

Within each of the above categories, the following special
groups shall receive priority in the following order:

Priority for rental units shall be established for all eligible
households as defined in § 223-63, whose aggregate gross
annual income is between 70% and 80% of the Dutchess
County area median annual income.

(a)

Priority for all for-sale units shall be established for all
eligible households as defined in § 223-63, whose
aggregate gross annual income is between 90% and
100% of the Dutchess County area median annual
income.

(b)

(2)

The deed, certificate of occupancy and/or rental agreement, as
appropriate, for each BMR dwelling unit shall contain language,
satisfactory to the City Attorney in form and substance, which
states that the subject dwelling is a below-market-rate unit as
defined in § 223-63 of the Code of the City of Beacon, New
York, and is subject to all restrictions and limitations as set forth
therein.

H.

Resale. In the case of owner-occupied BMR units, the title to said
property shall be restricted so that in the event of any resale
by the homeowner or any successor, the resale price shall not
exceed the maximum sales price for said unit, as determined in
Subsection F, plus the depreciated value of capital improvements
based on their estimated life for up to 5% of the price of the
unit. Units designated as BMR units must remain affordable for
a minimum of 50 years from date of original sale for owner-
occupied units.

I.

Lease of a BMR unit.

Individual BMR unit owners may lease their units to BMR
eligible unit households, as defined in § 223-63, for a period
not exceeding two years, with the consent of the City
Administrator or its designee.

(1)

Applicants for rental BMR units, if eligible and if selected
for occupancy, may sign a lease for a term of no more than
two years. As long as a resident remains eligible and has
complied with the terms of the lease, said resident shall be
offered renewal leases for a term of no more than two years

(2)

J.

§ 223-41.10 § 223-41.10

:4



each. Renewal of a lease shall be subject to the conditions of
federal, state or county provisions that may be imposed by
the terms of the original development funding agreements for
the development or to the provisions of other applicable local
law.

If a resident's annual gross income should subsequently
exceed the maximum income then allowable, said resident
may complete their current lease term and shall be offered
a market-rate housing unit in the development at the
termination of such lease term. If no such dwelling unit shall
be available at said time, the resident may be allowed to
sign one additional one-year lease for BMR unit they occupy
but shall not be offered a renewal of the lease beyond that
expiration of said term. Tenants who again become eligible
for a BMR unit during the one-year term shall be eligible for
a renewal of their lease term.

(3)

Implementing regulations. The City Council may, by resolution,
adopt specific regulations to foster the efficient and equitable
implementation of this chapter.

K.

Administration. The City Council shall be responsible for
administering these regulations and may designate a board,
commission or other organization to monitor compliance.

L.

Developer incentives. For every one BMR unit provided as part
of the overall development, the developer shall have the right
to 0.5 additional market rate unit above the maximum number
otherwise permitted under applicable provisions of this chapter.
Any fraction at or above 0.5 shall be rounded up to the nearest
whole number, and any fraction below 0.5 shall be rounded down.
The Planning Board may grant up to 10 additional units. District
building height requirements must be maintained, but the
Planning Board may modify lot area per unit, setbacks, building
coverage, number of units per building, and parking
requirements to accommodate the bonus unit or units.

M.

Waiver. Upon request of an applicant before the Planning Board,
the City Council may modify or waive specific provisions of this
article, if it finds that the proposal meets the primary purpose of
§ 223-41.8 and the project will result in more BMR units than is
required pursuant to this chapter.

N.

§ 223-41.10 § 223-41.10

:5



City of Beacon Workshop Agenda
1/29/2018

Title:

Fire Station Change Orders

Subject:

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Change Order Fire Station Backup Material















City of Beacon Workshop Agenda
1/29/2018

Title:

Request for subordination agreement - 6 State Street

Subject:

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

6 State Street Backup Material































City of Beacon Workshop Agenda
1/29/2018

Title:

Discussion - Tree Preservation LL

Subject:

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Tree Preservation LL Backup Material



 

5102/11/621253v2  1/12/18 

 -1- 

Draft: 1/10/18 
DRAFT LOCAL LAW NO. ____ OF 2018 

 
CITY COUNCIL 

CITY OF BEACON 
 

PROPOSED LOCAL LAW TO ADD 
CHAPTER 202 AND AMEND CHAPTER 204 OF THE CODE OF THE  

CITY OF BEACON 
 

A LOCAL LAW to 
add Chapter 202 to the 
Code of the City of 
Beacon and amend 
Chapter 204 of Code of 
the City of Beacon, 
concerning Tree 
Preservation and Tree 
Removal. 

 

 BE IT ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Beacon as follows: 

SECTION 1. Chapter 202 entitled “Tree Preservation” is hereby added to the Code of the 
City of Beacon as follows:    

Chapter 202. Tree Preservation 

§ 202-1. Purpose  

The City Council finds that it has been established that trees stabilize the soil and control water 
pollution by preventing soil erosion and flooding, reduce air pollution, provide oxygen, yield 
advantageous microclimatic effects, temper noise and, further, that unusual, large and old trees 
have unique aesthetic and historic values. Indiscriminate removal of trees causes deprivation 
of these benefits and disrupts the City’s ecological systems. It is, therefore the purpose of this 
chapter to prevent the indiscriminate or unnecessary destruction of trees within the City of 
Beacon.  

§ 202-2. Applicability.  

No tree regulated under this chapter shall be cut or removed from any land in the City without 
having first obtained a tree removal permit.  

 



 

5102/11/621253v2  1/12/18 

 -2- 

§ 202-3. Definitions.  

For the purposes of this chapter, the following terms, phrases and words shall have the 
meanings indicated:  

APPLICANT 

Any individual or individuals, firm, partnership, association, corporation, company, 
organization or other legal entity of any kind, including a municipal corporation, governmental 
agency or subdivision thereof, filing an application pursuant to this chapter.  

COMMUNITY TREE BANK 

City-owned lands or City right-of-way lands to be designated by resolution of the City Council 
as receiver sites for off-site mitigation plantings to satisfy tree replacement requirements which 
cannot be met on-site.  

DBH (DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT) 

The diameter or caliper of a tree measured at a point 4 ½ feet above ground, or at the highest 
measurable point of the remaining stump if less than 4 ½ feet, on the uphill side of the tree.  

DEAD TREE  

A tree that lacks vitality, is lifeless and without foliage.  

TREE 

A living, woody plant with an erect perennial trunk and a definitely formed crown of foliage. 

TREE REMOVAL 

Any act which will cause a tree to be cut or removed or to die within a one-year period. 

TREE REMOVAL PERMIT 

A permit granted pursuant to the requirements of this chapter which allows the removal of 
one or more trees.  

§ 202-5. Tree removal permit required; approving authority. 

A. A tree removal permit will be required before removing:  

(1) Any tree eight inches or more in DBH.  

(2) Any tree six inches or more in DBH growing on slopes of over 20%.   



 

5102/11/621253v2  1/12/18 

 -3- 

(3) Any threatened or endangered species of tree, regardless of size, as defined by the 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.  

(4) Three or more trees with a DBH of six inches or greater on a lot, within any twelve-
month period.  

B. Exceptions. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no permit shall be required for the 
removal of:  

(1) The business and operation of commercial nurseries, fruit orchards, and tree farms.  

(2) Removal of trees as part of an active agricultural activity on a lot located within a 
designated agricultural district.  

(3) Removal of trees or any tree whose angle of growth makes then a hazard to 
structures, roads, or human life as determined by the Highway Superintendent, 
Building Inspector, City Engineer, or other duly authorized representative of the 
City. 

(4) Removal of trees which appear to cause structural damage to buildings or 
foundations as determined by the Building Inspector, the City Engineer, or other 
duly authorized representative of the City. 

(5) Removal of any tree under an actual or ongoing emergency condition when such 
tree removal is necessary for the protection and preservation of life or property. 

(6) Permitted forest management activities on properties covered under § 480-a of the 
Real Property Tax Law. 

(7) Trees directed to be removed by municipal, county, state, or federal authority 
pursuant to law. 

C. The approving authority for all applications under this chapter shall be the Building 
Inspector. Where tree cutting or removal is proposed in connection with any site plan, 
subdivision approval, or special use permit approval submitted to the Planning Board, 
trees shall be cut or removed from the subject property only in conjunction with an 
approved final subdivision plat, final site plan, or final special use permit approval, in 
which case a separate tree removal permit shall not be required. The Planning Board 
shall consider the criteria listed in § 202-6.A and may impose conditions as set forth in 
§§ 206-6.B and 202-9.   

D. The removal or pruning of trees in any highway, sidewalk or public place is not subject 
to the provisions of this chapter and shall be regulated in accordance with       § 203-
2.  

§ 202-6. Tree removal permit 



 

5102/11/621253v2  1/12/18 

 -4- 

A. Unless otherwise indicated herein, a tree removal permit may be granted if the Building 
Inspector determines that the application meets one or more of the following criteria: 

(1) The continued presence of such tree or trees is likely to cause danger to persons 
or property upon the property for which removal is sought or upon adjoining 
or nearby property. 

(2) The location of the designated tree or trees prevents compliance with state, 
county or local standards for sight lines, driveways or intersections.  

(3) The location of the tree or trees prevents the property owner from undertaking 
otherwise approved construction or alteration because the location of the 
designated tree or trees substantially interferes with a permitted use of the 
property and the construction or alteration cannot be reasonably modified to 
accommodate the designated tree or trees; written explanation may be required 
describing how the designated tree or trees interferes with construction or 
alteration and why the construction or alteration cannot be modified reasonably 
to accommodate the designated tree or trees.  

(4) The area where such tree or trees are located has a cut, depression, or fill of 
land, or the topography of the land is of such a character as to be injurious or 
dangerous to such tree or trees, or to tree or trees located nearby. 

(5) The designated tree or trees, due to death, disease, blight, infestation, storm 
damage, accident or other condition, causes undue hardship for the property 
owner to maintain.  

(6) The tree is dead, or so substantially diseased that it constitutes a danger to 
person, property or other trees.  

(7) The removal of the tree is consistent with good silvicultural, horticultural or 
vegetation management and will not have an adverse visual or ecological impact.  

B. The Building Inspector may, as a condition of granting a permit:  
 

(1) Require the reasonable relocation of proposed foundation walls, driveways, 
grading, surface and subsurface improvements or drainage systems to preserve 
specific trees. 

(2) Require that each tree to be cut or removed be marked at one point low enough 
on the trunk to be visible after removal of the tree so as to permit subsequent 
inspection. Notwithstanding the above, where the use of a sampling technique 
has been approved, trees less than 22 inches in diameter at breast height need 
not be marked. 



 

5102/11/621253v2  1/12/18 

 -5- 

(3) Require such safeguards as appropriate to minimize the environmental impact 
of such removal operations. 

(4) Require that the tree trunk, limbs, stump and any roots remaining above grade 
be removed to approximately two feet or less. 

(5) Require that the disturbed area be backfilled, replanted and/or reseeded. 

(6) Impose such additional conditions as the Building Inspector deems necessary 
to ensure compliance with the policies and provisions of this chapter. 

§ 202-7. Permit application.  

A. Any person proposing to conduct or cause to be conducted a regulated activity 
specified regulated by this Chapter shall file an application for a permit with the 
approving authority as hereinafter provided prior to undertaking such cutting or 
removal. Such application shall include the following information: 
 

(1) The name and address of the applicant. 

(2) The address and City Tax Map designation of the property on which the tree(s) 
is/are located. 

(3) The number and size in DBH of trees to be cut or removed.  

(4) The purpose of the tree removal. 

(5) Methods of removal 

(6) Color photographs or slides showing the areas and environment where trees 
are to be removed, with sufficient detail to identify the remaining trees in the 
area after work is completed.  

(7) Application fee to be set in a fee schedule determined by the City Council, 
except when the applicant is the City of Beacon. 

(8) A boundary and topographic survey may be required by the Building Inspector, 
if the Building Inspector, within his or her discretion, determines that the 
proposed tree removal is significant enough to have potential impacts on 
neighboring properties. The survey shall be prepared by a New York State-
licensed professional land surveyor of that section to be disturbed, showing 
location of any water bodies, water courses, and site improvements as well as 
all trees six inches DBH or greater, indicating those trees to be cut or removed 
and those trees to be preserved, their species and their diameter. Trees shall 
have numbering and tagging. The numbering and tagging shall be both in the 
field as well as illustrated on the plan. 



 

5102/11/621253v2  1/12/18 

 -6- 

 

§ 202-8. Inspection; Indemnification 

Any site for which an application for a tree removal permit has been submitted shall be subject 
to inspection by the approving authority or its designated representatives upon notice to the 
property owner and applicant at any reasonable time, including weekends and holidays. The 
applicant, by making application for such permit, shall be deemed to have given its consent to 
such inspection. The applicant shall indemnify and hold the City harmless against any damage 
or injury that may be caused by or arise out of any entry onto the subject property in 
connection with the process of the application, during construction or performance of the 
work or within one year after the completion of the work.  

§ 202-9. Tree replacement and reforestation.  

A. The Building Inspector shall require the planting of a replacement tree or trees as 
prescribed in the following table.  

 
Tree Replacement Schedule 

DBH of Existing Tree 
Removed 

 
Number of Replacement Trees (3 inch 

caliper) 

Less than 6 inches  
1 

Between 6 and 12 inches  
3 

Between 12 and 18 inches  
4 

Between 18 and 24 inches  
5 

Between 24 and 30 inches  
6 

Between 30 and 36 inches  
10 

36 inches or greater  
The equivalent of 3 inch caliper trees or greater 

needed to equal the DBH of the cur or 
removed tree 

B. Replacement tree(s) shall be of nursery grade quality, balled and burlapped and located 
on site. Where replacement trees are required, but not suitable for the particular site 
prescribed due to the size of the site, the City may deposit the trees into a community 
tree bank. Trees deposited into the community tree bank shall be utilized for planting 
on public land.  



 

5102/11/621253v2  1/12/18 

 -7- 

C. The type of replacement tree(s) shall be the same as the species, cut or removed from 
the site, if noninvasive, as approved by the Building Inspect. The Building Inspector 
may require the planting of other native species so as to promote plant diversity and 
enhance local habitats. All planting shall be done within one planting season.  

D. The planting of all replacement trees shall be done by or supervised by a person with 
horticultural training in tree care and planting methods as retained by the 
applicant/developer. Said expert shall certify that the planting of the replacement trees 
was conducted in compliance with standards established by American Association of 
Nurseryman. 

E. Newly planted replacement trees shall be monitored for a period of one year to ensure 
the health of the trees by a person with horticultural training in tree care and planting 
methods as retained by the applicant/developer. If any of the replacement trees die 
within the one-year period from their planting, the developer/applicant shall replace 
the dead tree(s) 

§ 202-10. Penalties for offense.  

A. Any person, firm, corporation, or other entity who or which undertakes any regulated 
activity without a tree removal permit required by this chapter or who violates any 
condition attached to a tree removal permit, or who otherwise violates any of the 
provisions of this chapter shall be guilty of an offense punishable by a fine of not more 
than $350. Each tree cut or removed without a tree removal permit required by this 
chapter or in violation of any condition attached to a tree removal permit or otherwise 
in violation of this chapter shall constitute a separate offense subject to the $350 
penalty.  For a second and each subsequent violation within a one-year period, the 
violator shall be guilty of an offense punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or a 
term of imprisonment of not more than 15 days, or both.  

B. Each violation of the provisions of this chapter shall be a separate and distinct offense, 
and, in the case of a continuing offense, each day's continuance thereof shall be deemed 
a separate and distinct offense. In addition, the court may order or direct a violator to 
replace any or all trees cut or removed illegally, with a size and type selected by the 
Building Inspector. The court shall specify a reasonable time for the completion of 
such restoration, which shall be effected under the supervision of the Building 
Inspector. 

 

 

§ 202-11. Appeals.  



 

5102/11/621253v2  1/12/18 

 -8- 

A. Any applicant aggrieved or affected by the determination of the Building Inspector 
with respect to an application for a tree removal permit may, within 10 business days 
of such determination, appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals, stating the reason for 
such appeal. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall conduct a public hearing on the appeal 
within 60 calendar days of receipt of such appeal and shall, based upon the standards 
contained herein and the facts of the matter, deny, grant or grant with conditions the 
permit being sought.  Notice of said public hearing shall be provided by the applicant 
in accordance with § 223-61.3 of the City of Beacon Zoning Code. Upon appeal, the 
Building Inspector’s approval shall be suspended.  

B. Any person or persons jointly or severally aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board 
of Appeals pursuant to this chapter may apply to the Supreme Court for review by a 
proceeding under Article 78 of the Civil Practice and Law and Rules.  

 
SECTION 2. The Title of Chapter 204 of the Code of the City of Beacon entitled “Sand and 
Gravel Excavation and Tree Removal” is hereby amended as follows:  
 
Chapter 204: Sand and Gravel Excavation and Tree Removal 
 
SECTION 3. Chapter 204, Section 1 of the Code of the City of Beacon entitled “Definition” 
is hereby amended as follows:  
 
§ 204-1. Definitions.  
 
As used in this chapter, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated:  
 
EXCAVATION or GRADING 

Excavation or grading by blasting or by use of power-assisted machinery or equipment.  
 
SLASHING OF TREES 

The cutting, grubbing or other removal of any three or more live trees in any calendar 
year, when such trees are located within less than 100 feet of each other and have a 
caliper of six inches or more at height of three feet above ground. 

 
SECTION 4. Chapter 204, Section 2 of the Code of the City of Beacon entitled “Regulated 
activities; temporary permit” is hereby amended as follows:  
 
§ 204-2. Regulated activities, temporary permit.  
 
On any lot, excavation, grading or removal of topsoil, clay, sand, gravel, rock or other earth 
materials; dumping, and filling or depositing of such earth materials or fill of any kind; and 
slashing of trees are activities regulated under this chapter and are permitted only under a 
temporary permit granted by the City Engineer Building Inspector under §§ 204-3 through 



 

5102/11/621253v2  1/12/18 

 -9- 

204-9 or as one of the exemptions hereinafter specified. Within 20 days after the City Engineer 
Building Inspector has granted a temporary permit under this chapter, the City Council may, 
at its discretion, approve, modify and approve or disapprove the temporary permit. Any failure 
by the City Council to take action within said twenty-day period shall be deemed to be an 
approval by the City Council. 
 
 
 

SECTION 5. Ratification, Readoption and Confirmation 

Except as specifically modified by the amendments contained herein, Chapter 204 of the City of 
Beacon is otherwise to remain in full force and effect and is otherwise ratified, readopted and 
confirmed. 
 
SECTION 6. Severability 
 
The provisions of this Local Law are separable and if any provision, clause, sentence, 
subsection, word or part thereof is held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional, or inapplicable to 
any person or circumstance, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality, or inapplicability 
shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, sentences, subsections, 
words or parts of this Local Law or their petition to other persons or circumstances. It is 
hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this Local law would have been adopted if such 
illegal, invalid or unconstitutional provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part had not 
been included therein, and if such person or circumstance to which the Local Law or part 
hereof is held inapplicable had been specifically exempt there from. 
 
SECTION 7. Effective Date 
 
This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of 
State. 

 

 

 



City of Beacon Workshop Agenda
1/29/2018

Title:

Gross vs. Build-able Acreage for all zoning districts

Subject:

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Buildable Acreage LL Changes Backup Material

Memo_K&B_Buildable_Lot_Area Backup Material



The footnote “q.” shall be added to Section 223-17 C, Schedule of Regulations for Residential 

Districts, after “Lot Area per Dwelling Unit” in the column heading and the following shall be 

added to the list of footnotes: 

 

q. For all R1 zoning districts involving a parcel over 3 acres and for all RD zoning districts, the lot 

area per dwelling unit calculation shall first deduct any lot area with slopes over 20 percent, 

covered by surface water, within a federal regulatory floodway, or within a state or federally 

regulated wetland. 



 

5102/11/623712v1  1/25/18 

 -1- 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Anthony Ruggiero  
  Tim Dexter  
  John Clarke  

FROM: Keane & Beane, P.C.  

RE: Calculating Buildable Lot Area 

DATE: January 24, 2018 

The City Council is considering adopting legislation concerning how the City will 
calculate minimum lot area. At this time, the following language is proposed to be 
included in the Schedule of Regulations for Residential Districts, § 223-17 of the 
Code of the City of Beacon:  

For all R1 zoning districts involving a parcel over 3 acres 
and for all RD zoning districts, the lot area per dwelling 
unit calculation shall first deduct any lot area with slopes 
over 20 percent, covered by surface water, within a federal 
regulatory floodway, or within a state or federally 
regulated wetland. 

Please note that the proposed language has already been added to § 223-41.14.B of 
the Code of the City of Beacon concerning bulk regulations in the Fishkill Creek 
Development (FCD) District, adopted December 18, 2017 by local law 19 of 2017. 
The City may want to consider also adding this restriction to the actual text of the 
City Code, as it did with the FCD District regulations, to make this restriction easier 
to locate and follow.  

Please find below a chart of how other municipalities in Dutchess County regulate 
minimum lot size. Most municipalities specifically exclude wetland and watercourses 
in lot area calculations. However, there are a few municipalities that also exclude step 
slopes.  



 

5102/11/623712v1  1/25/18 

-2- 

Municipality Language Code Section 

 

Town of 
Fishkill  

In determining compliance with minimum lot area and shape requirements of this chapter, the 
following shall apply: 

A. Land subject to easements for drainage facilities and underground public utilities may be included, 
but street or highway, easement for vehicular access, private right-of-way for vehicles or easement 
for aboveground utility transmission lines may not be included. 

B.  Land in a zoning district having a higher lot area requirement shall not be used to satisfy a lot area 
requirement in a zoning district having a lesser lot area requirement; and land in a residence district 
shall not be used to satisfy a lot area requirement in any other district. 

§ 171-26 

Town of Pine 
Plains 

A. Applicability. These provisions shall apply to any subdivision, site plan, or special use permit 
application proposing the development of residential uses. 

B.  Calculation. Wherever the phrase "lot area," "minimum lot area," or "minimum lot size" or a similar 
term appears in this Zoning Law, such phrase shall be deemed to be based upon net acreage after 
exclusion of the following lands: 

(1) The one-hundred-year floodplain as defined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) Flood Hazard Boundary Maps as those maps now exist or as they may be amended 
from time to time. 

(2) Wetlands, including New York State designated wetlands, but excluding the one-hundred-foot 
buffer, and wetlands regulated by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers or any successor agency, 
all as those wetlands now exist or as may be found to exist. 

(3) Lands covered by natural or constructed water bodies, including, without limitation, retention 
and detention basins. 

(4) (4) Steep topography in excess of 25% slopes. For topography between the slope ranges of 
15% and 25%, 50% of said land area shall be excluded from the calculation of minimum lot 
area. 

 

§ 275-16. 



 

5102/11/623712v1  1/25/18 

-3- 

Town of 
Wappinger  

Net Lot Area is defined as the gross area of a property minus 100% of the area of wetlands, lands 
within the one-hundred-year floodplain, and areas of steep slopes in excess of 25% when measured 
over a distance of 50 feet.  

§ 240-5 

Town of 
Pawling  

Lot Area is defined as the total area within the property lines, excluding external roads. The property 
line adjacent to the road, for the purpose of this chapter, shall be deemed to be not less than 25 feet 
from the center line of a minor road, nor less than 30 feet from the center line of a collector road, nor 
less than 40 feet from the center line of a major road, nor less than 60 feet from the center line of an 
arterial highway. To calculate the lot area, not more than 10% of the minimum area required by the 
Town Code may be comprised of land which is under water or subject to periodic flooding. 

§ 111-3 

Union Vale  A. No more than 25% of the required minimum lot area for any lot in any zoning district may be 
fulfilled by land which is included within either a designated wetland as delineated by the New York 
State Department of Environmental Conservation in accordance with Article 24 of the 
Environmental Conservation Law or any other wetland area subject to jurisdiction by the U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers pursuant to Section 404 of the Federal Clean Water Act, which lies under water 
or which is subject to periodic flooding under conditions of a one-hundred-year flood, as delineated 
by the Federal Emergency Management Agency and set forth within Article II of the chapter as the 
Flood-Fringe Overlay District (FF-O) District. In other terms, any lot must include dry upland area 
of not less than 75% of the minimum lot area for the zoning district. 

B. In the RD-10 District, not less than 50% of the required minimum lot area for the zoning district 
shall be provided through contiguous dry upland area. In all other zoning districts, not less than 
60% of the required minimum lot area shall be provided through contiguous dry upland area. 

C. All minimum front, side and rear yard requirements set forth within the District Schedule of Area 
and Bulk Regulations must be satisfied by measurement wholly on dry land, except that for purposes 
of this subsection, land which is covered by a stream less than 10 feet in average width at mean 
water level or land covered by a pond not more than 2,000 square feet in surface area at normal 
high-water level shall not be considered as being under water. 

 

 

 

§ 210-22 



 

5102/11/623712v1  1/25/18 

-4- 

Town of 
Clinton  

At least 75% of the required minimum lot area for any lot in any district shall be fulfilled by land 
which is not within a designated wetland, as regulated by the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation and by land which is not under water. Land completely under water shall 
not be used in the calculation of the maximum number of dwelling units permitted in a subdivision. 
All minimum front, side and rear yard requirements must be satisfied by measurement from the 
flagged wetland boundary or the mean high water mark for surface water, whichever is more 
restrictive. However, for purposes of this section, land which is covered by a stream less than five feet 
in average width at mean water level, or land covered by a pond not exceeding 150 square feet in 
surface area at normal high water level, shall not be considered as being under water. 

§ 250-26 

Town of 
Rhinebeck 

No more than 25% of the required minimum lot area in a conventional subdivision, for any lot in any 
district, may be fulfilled by land which is included within a designated wetland, as delineated by the 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, regulated by the United States Army 
Corps of Engineers and/or the Town of Rhinebeck, which lies under water, or which is subject to 
periodic flooding under conditions of a one-hundred-year flood, as delineated by the FF-O District. 
When calculating the dimensional standards to be applied in a conservation subdivision, no more than 
25% of the house lot area may be fulfilled by land which is included within a designated wetland, as 
delineated by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, regulated by the 
United States Army Corps of Engineers and/or the Town of Rhinebeck, which lies under water, or 
which is subject to periodic flooding under conditions of a one-hundred-year flood, as delineated by 
the FF-O District. All minimum front, side and rear yard requirements must be satisfied by 
measurement wholly on dry land, except that, for purposes of this section, land which is covered by 
an isolated pond not exceeding 150 square feet in surface area at normal high water level shall not be 
considered as being under water. Chapter 120 of the Town Code, the Town of Rhinebeck Freshwater 
Wetlands Law, also imposes additional requirements and may require issuance of a wetlands permit by 
the Town Planning Board. Applicants for development should consult Chapter 120 and, as applicable, 
state and federal agency requirements, to obtain a complete understanding of the regulations in place 
on sites containing freshwater wetlands. 

§ 125-32 

Town of 
Dover  

In computing minimum lot sizes pursuant to the Dimensional Table, the area of wetlands shall be 
subtracted from total acreage in the lot area calculation. 

§ 145-40.A 

 



City of Beacon Workshop Agenda
1/29/2018

Title:

Airbnb Legislation

Subject:

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

LL previously introduced in 2015 (for discussion purposes 

only)
Backup Material

Short Term Rentals John Clarke Backup Material

Airbnb Legislation Backup Material



 

 

Draft:  8-17-15 
 

LOCAL LAW NO. ____ OF 2015 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
CITY OF BEACON, NEW YORK 

 
LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE 

 ZONING CHAPTER OF THE CITY CODE WITH RESPECT TO 
BED-AND-BREAKFAST ESTABLISHMENTS AND TOURIST HOMES 

 
 
BE IT ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Beacon as follows: 

 
SECTION 1.  TITLE 
 
This local law shall be entitled, "A Local Law Amending the Zoning Chapter of the City 
Code with Respect to Bed-and-Breakfast Establishments and Tourist Homes." 
 
SECTION 2.  INTENT AND PURPOSE 
 
The City Council believes that it is reasonable and appropriate to update and amend the 
provisions of the Zoning chapter of the City Code with respect to bed-and-breakfast 
establishments and tourist homes.  This local law is determined to be an exercise of the 
police powers of the City to protect the public health, safety and welfare of its residents.   
 
SECTION 3.  ZONING CHAPTER AMENDMENTS 

 
1. The following definitions in Section 223-63 shall be revised to read as follows: 
 

BED-AND-BREAKFAST ESTABLISHMENT (B&B) 
A detached one-family dwelling unit that also contains a maximum of three to five 
guest rooms, where repeated short-term lodging with or without food and drink is 
provided or offered to transient guests for compensation, and where the owner 
resides on the same parcel. Seating for food and beverage service shall be limited 
to the maximum occupancy of the bed-and-breakfast establishment. The lodging 
provided shall be for periods of less than two weeks in duration. The maximum 
number of guest bedrooms at a bed-and-breakfast establishment shall be six, 
except that the approval authority may, at its discretion, allow additional guest 
bedrooms up to a maximum of 10.  The term “bed-and-breakfast establishment” 
shall not include “hotel,” “inn,” “boardinghouse,” “rooming house,” “tourist 
home” or “single room occupancy building” for the purposes of this chapter. 

 
  



 2 

TOURIST HOME 
A dwelling that contains a maximum of one or two guest rooms where repeated 
short-term lodging with or without food and drink is, except a hotel, 
boardinghouse or rooming house, as defined elsewhere in this chapter, in which 
overnight accommodations are provided or offered tofor transient guests for 
compensation.  The term “tourist home” shall not include “bed-and-breakfast 
establishment,” “hotel,” “inn,” “boardinghouse,” “rooming house” or “single room 
occupancy building” for the purposes of this chapter. 

 
2. The following new definition shall be added to Section 223-63: 
 

OWNER 
In instances where owner-occupancy is required, an “owner” is any person, 
partnership, corporation or beneficiary of a trust which is listed on the deed of a 
property. 
 

3. Section 223-24.4 shall be revised to read as follows: 
 

§ 223-24.4   Bed-and-breakfast establishments. 
 

A. The minimum number of guest bedrooms at a bed-and-breakfast 
establishment shall be three, the maximum number of guest bedrooms shall 
be five, and the maximum number of guests shall be 10 at any given time.  
In the residential zoning districts enumerated in § 223-2A of this chapter 
the minimum lot size for the establishment of this use shall be as shown in 
the following table40,000 square feet.: 

 
Maximum 

Number of Guest Bedrooms 
Minimum Lot Size 

(square feet) 
3 or 4 15,000 

5 20,000 
  
B. In the residential zoning districts enumerated in § 223-2A of this chapter 

the number of off-street parking spaces provided shall be in accordance 
with § 223-26F.  Said off-street parking accessory to this use shall be 
screened from adjacent residential properties to the satisfaction of the 
approval authority. Notwithstanding the above, in other zoning districts the 
parking requirement in § 223-26F may be modified or eliminated by the 
approval authority, in its discretion, based upon information submitted by 
the applicant or otherwise in the public record, demonstrating that there is 
sufficient public parking available within 800 feet of the site to meet the 
foreseeable parking needs of the proposed use and surrounding uses. 

 



 3 

C. The outward appearance of the use shall be that of a one-family dwelling 
and there shall be no indication of the bed-and-breakfast establishment 
from the exterior of the building, except for the sign. A separate entrance 
into the building for the bed-and-breakfast use shall not be permitted.  

 
D. Seating for food and beverage service shall be limited to the maximum 

occupancy of the bed-and-breakfast establishment.  
 
E. The lodging provided for any particular guest shall not exceedbe for 

periods of less than 30 daystwo weeks in duration during any 60-day 
period.  

 
F. The maximum number of guest bedrooms at a bed-and-breakfast 

establishment shall be six, except that the City Council may, at its 
discretion, allow additional guest bedrooms up to a maximum of 10 where 
the Council determines that the size and shape of the lot on which the 
establishment is proposed can accommodate the additional patrons and 
parking.  

 
F. There shall be no kitchen facilities in the guest bedrooms except for a 

coffee maker and a small refrigerator. 
 
G. The bed-and-breakfast establishment shall be owner-occupied, and an 

owner shall reside in the B&B as his/her primary residence.  An owner or 
an employee of the bed-and-breakfast establishment shall be on premises 
the majority of the time while a guest is on the premises of said 
establishment. 

 
H. The bed-and-breakfast establishment shall have a valid New York State 

sales tax identification number.  Said establishment shall maintain a current 
register of all guests. 

 
I. Only bed-and-breakfast establishments which have been approved by the 

City in accordance with this section may advertise said lodging. 
 
J.G. Renewal inspections. Each bed-and-breakfast establishment shall be 

inspected by the Building Department every two years in order to 
determine whether the establishment remains in compliance with this 
section. Upon a satisfactory inspection report, the bed-and-breakfast 
establishment owner shall be reissued a certificate of occupancy for the 
bed-and-breakfast operation.  In the event that the inspection indicates that 
the bed-and-breakfast establishment is no longer in compliance, saidthe 
certificate of occupancy shall be revoked until the violations are cured. 

 



 4 

4. In the Schedule of Regulations for Residential Districts associated with 
Section 223-17C the following new Permitted Principal Use shall be added 
and shall read as follows: 

  
23. Tourist home, subject to § 223-26.4. 

 
5. The following new Permitted Principal Use in the CMS Central Main Street 

District in Section 223-41.18A shall be added and shall read as follows: 
 
 (24) Tourist home – site plan review not required. 
 
6. The following Permitted Principal Use in the L Linkage District in Section 

223-41.21A shall be amended to read as follows: 
 
 (9) Reserved.Tourist home – site plan review not required. 
 
7. Section 223-25A shall be amended to read as follows: 
 

A. Approval required. No building permit shall be issued, other than for 
interior alterations, and no change in type of use, as categorized in § 223-
26F hereof, shall be permitted, other than one-family dwellings and tourist 
homes, except in conformity with an approved site development plan, and 
no certificate of occupancy for such structure or use shall be issued until all 
the requirements for such approval and any conditions attached thereto 
have been met. The continued validity of any certificate of occupancy shall 
be subject to continued conformance with such approved plan and 
conditions. Revisions of such plans shall be subject to the same approval 
procedure. 

 
8. A new Section 223-26.4 shall be added and shall read as follows: 

 
§ 223-26.4   Tourist homes. 

 
A. The operation of a tourist home shall not commence until the operator has 

registered the tourist home with the Building Department and has obtained 
a certificate of occupancy for the tourist home from said department. 

 
B. The maximum number of guest rooms in a tourist home shall be as shown 

in the following table: 
 

Type of Home 
Maximum 

Number of Guest Bedrooms 
2 or 3-Bedroom 1 

4-Bedroom and Larger 2 



 5 

  
C. In the residential zoning districts enumerated in § 223-2A of this chapter no 

tourist home shall be located on a lot which is within 500 feet of another lot 
occupied by such an establishment. 

 
D. There shall be no indication of the tourist home from the exterior of the 

building.  
 
E. There shall be no kitchen facilities in the guest bedrooms except for a 

coffee maker and a small refrigerator.  
 
F. The lodging provided for any particular guest shall not exceed 14 days in 

duration during any 30-day period.  
 
G. The tourist home shall be owner-occupied or, with the written consent of 

the landlord, may be renter-occupied.  Said owner or renter shall reside in 
the tourist home as his/her primary residence.  A home shall not qualify to 
become a tourist home if any of said owners or renters is also an owner or 
renter of an existing tourist home.  Notwithstanding the definition of 
“owner” in this chapter, a tourist home shall not be owned or rented by a 
partnership or corporation. 

 
H. An operator of the tourist home shall be on premises for the majority of the 

time while a guest is on the premises of said tourist home. 
 

I. Only tourist homes which have been approved by the City in accordance 
with this section may advertise said lodging. 

 
J. Each tourist home shall be inspected by the Building Department every two 

years in order to determine whether the establishment remains in 
compliance with this section. Upon a satisfactory inspection report, the  
tourist home owner shall be reissued a certificate of occupancy for the 
tourist home operation.  In the event that the inspection indicates that the 
tourist home is no longer in compliance, said certificate of occupancy shall 
be revoked until the violations are cured.  

 
9. In the Section 223-26F, the following listed use and parking requirement shall 

be revised to read as follows: 
 

Use Minimum Off-Street Parking 
 
Bed-and-breakfast establishment, 
rooming house or boardinghouse 
 

1 space for each guest sleeping room, plus 2 
spaces for the dwelling unit, plus 1 space for 
each nonresident employee 



 6 

 
10. Section 223-24.1B shall be revised to read as follows: 
 

B. Owner occupancy required. AnThe owner of the single-family lot upon 
which an accessory apartment is located shall occupy at least one of the 
dwelling units on said lot. 

 
SECTION 4.  RATIFICATION, READOPTION AND CONFIRMATION  
 
Except as specifically modified by the amendments contained herein, the Zoning chapter 
of the City of Beacon is otherwise to remain in full force and effect and is otherwise 
ratified, readopted and confirmed.  
 
SECTION 5.  NUMBERING FOR CODIFICATION 
 
It is the intention of the City of Beacon and it is hereby enacted that the provisions of this 
Local Law shall be included in the Code of the City of Beacon; that the sections and sub-
sections of this Local Law may be re-numbered or re-lettered by the Codifier to 
accomplish such intention; that the Codifier shall make no substantive changes to this 
Local Law; that the word “Local Law” shall be changed to “Chapter,” “Section” or other 
appropriate word as required for codification; and that any such rearranging of the 
numbering and editing shall not affect the validity of this Local Law or the provisions of 
the Code affected thereby. 
 
SECTION 6.  SEPARABILITY  
 
The provisions of this Local Law are separable and if any provision, clause, sentence, 
subsection, word or part thereof is held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional, or inapplicable 
to any person or circumstance, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality, or 
inapplicability shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, 
sentences, subsections, words or parts of this Local Law or their petition to other persons 
or circumstances. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this Local law 
would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid or unconstitutional provision, clause, 
sentence, subsection, word or part had not been included therein, and if such person or 
circumstance to which the Local Law or part hereof is held inapplicable had been 
specifically exempt there from.  
 
SECTION 7.  EFFECTIVE DATE  
 
This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon adoption and filing with the Secretary 
of State as provided by the Municipal Home Rule Law.  
 
Dated: ____________________, 2015 
 
J:\DOCS2\100\Beacon\Code Amendments\B&Bs tourist homes LL 8-17-15.dhs.doc 



John Clarke Planning and Design                                       jclarkeplandesign@gmail.com 

25 Beech Street, Rhinebeck NY 12572                                                         845.797.4152 

 

To: Mayor Casale and the City Council 

From: John Clarke, City Planner 

Date:  January 24, 2018 

Re:  Short-Term Rentals 

 

Short-term rentals in the City are operating largely under the radar and without legal status. Potential 

problems with short-term rentals that might be addressed by the Council include the following issues: 

� Unregulated commercial-type use in residential zoning districts; 

� Compliance with fire, building, and health codes and the need for periodic inspections; 

� Unfair competition with local hotels and bed and breakfasts (no room taxes, extra insurance, etc.); 

� Impacts on neighbors, such as parking, noise, trash, or security concerns; 

� Absentee owners with no contact for complaints or emergencies; 

� Possible effects on adjacent property values; and 

� Replacement of more stable and affordable rental units.   

 

As online short-term rentals become more numerous and profitable, some municipalities have noticed a 

decline in traditional rental units, thereby increasing overall rents to higher levels. In more successful tourist-

oriented cities, investors have been buying up multiple houses and converting them to exclusively short-term 

rentals. This is certainly not the only reason for a shortage of affordable housing, but it is becoming a 

contributing factor.  

 

The first step is to begin to track the number of short-term rentals advertising on the main websites to 

understand the number and locations of regularly rented units in Beacon. The City has small lots with houses 

close together, so potential impacts on neighbors are more likely and immediate. Communities all over the 

country have been upgrading their codes to address the growing demand for short-term rentals. They typically 

offer lower rates than other regulated lodging options and also allow some residents to earn extra money to 

be able to afford where they live. Most short-term renters prefer entire home locations with no on-site hosts.  

 

The City should, at the very least, require permits and annual inspections for fire and safety compliance. 

Permitting should also be coordinated with the County to allow for the collection of room occupancy taxes. 

Beacon could require owner-occupancy for any short-term rentals, which would begin to address the 

absentee-owner issue and the problem of investors taking multiple properties out of the housing market. 

Municipalities can also require on-site resident hosts or local managers with contact numbers to deal with 

complaints or emergencies.  

 

Other short-term rental issues that should be decided as part of any adoption process include: 

1. Limits on the number of rooms and the number of total guests;  

2. Maximum days a year that rooms or houses may be rented (difficult to monitor and enforce);  

3. Whether a guest room can be in an accessory building; 

4. Any separation requirement from existing short-term rentals; 

5. Administrative review, site plan, or special permit approval to address parking location, lighting, 

screening, and other site issues.  

6. Delay in enforcement for a certain number of months so as not to disrupt current bookings and to give 

time for the permitting process. 

 

I understand that a draft amendment for Bed and Breakfasts and Tourist Homes that addressed most of these 

questions was considered in 2015. The Council could start by reviewing that draft document and begin to make 

decisions on the extent of regulation that is appropriate for the City.  





















































































City of Beacon Workshop Agenda
1/29/2018

Title:

Executive Session: personnel and contract negotiations

Subject:

Background:

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Executive Session Backup Material

Executive Session Backup Material


	article IVB Affordable-Workforce Housing
	§ 223-41.8 Findings.
	§ 223-41.9 Provision of BMR units.
	§ 223-41.10 Below-market-rate units.




